

No. 18-944

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON, OHIO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PARENTS OF STUDENTS
OF TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL DALTON

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER C. LUND

DALTON & TOMICH, PLC

The Chrysler House

719 Griswold Street, Suite 270

Detroit, Michigan 48226

(313) 859-6000

ddalton@daltontomich.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Gift of Religious Education in Religious Schools.....	3
II. The Gift of Religious Education at Tree of Life.....	5
III. The Impact of the Decision Below	7
IV. Congress Enacted RLUIPA So That Local Government Could Not Use Zoning to Deny Religious Assembly Based on Property Taxes.....	11
V. The Court Should Apply the Plain Text of the Equal-Terms Provision ...	16
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Equal Terms Test.....	20
B. The Problem with the 3rd and 7th Circuit Equal Term Test	21
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX 1: List of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> – Parents of Students of Tree of Life Christian School.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Acad. of Our Lady of Peace v. City of San Diego, 835 F.Supp.2d 895 (S.D. Cal. 2011)</i>	13
<i>Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....</i>	10
<i>Cambodian Buddhist Soc’y of CT., Inc. v. Newtown Planning & Zoning Comm’n, No. CV030350572S, 2005 WL 3370834 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 2005).....</i>	16
<i>Carlinville S. Baptist Church v. City of Carlinville, Ill., No. 08-3074, 2008 WL 2959784 (C.D. Ill. July 30, 2008)</i>	13
<i>Celebration Community Church v. City of Muskegon, Case No. 1:08-cv-314 (W.D. Mich. 2008)</i>	13
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma, 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....</i>	14, 15
<i>Church of Our Savior v. City of Jacksonville Beach, 69 F.Supp.3d 1299 (M.D. Fla. 2014)</i>	13
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....</i>	8

<i>Cottonwood Christian Academy v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency, 218 F.Supp.2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)</i>	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Covenant Christian Ministries, Inc. v. City of Marietta, 654 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2011).....</i>	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson, 349 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2003)</i>	1
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....</i>	1, 17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015)</i>	17
<i>Hope Rising Cmty. Church v. Municipality of Penn Hills, No. CV 15-1165, 2015 WL 7720380 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2015)</i>	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....</i>	8
<i>House Where Jesus Shines, Inc. v. City of Bellmead, No. 08-CV-117, 2009 WL 10669584 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2009)</i>	13
<i>Konikov v. Orange County, 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005).....</i>	21
<i>Lighthouse Cmty. Church of God v. City of Southfield, 382 F.Supp.2d 937 (E.D. Mich. 2005) ...</i>	13, 15

<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Marianist Province of United States</i> <i>v. City of Kirkwood</i> , No. 4:17-CV-805RLW, 2018 WL 4286409 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2018)	13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	8
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of</i> <i>Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	18, 20, 21
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	8
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca</i> <i>Raton, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries</i> <i>v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)	19, 21, 22
<i>Salvation Temple Church v. Hazel Park</i> , Case No. 2:10-cv-14148 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	14
<i>Summit Church v. Randolph Cty. Dev. Auth.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-82, 2016 WL 865302 (N.D.W.Va. Mar. 2, 2016)	14
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 417 F.Supp.2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	15
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F. 3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	16

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7
Statutes, Rules, Ordinances, and Other Authorities	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1)	18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	8
146 Cong. Rec. S7,774-01 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)	17
Ram A. Cnaan et al., <i>If You Do Not Count It, It Does Not Count: A Pilot Study of Valuing Urban Congregations</i> , 10 JOURNAL OF MGMT, SPIRITUALITY & RELIGION 3 (2013)	14
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA) 42 U.S.C. §§2000cc et seq	<i>passim</i>
Thomas M. Carroll et al., <i>Living Next to Godliness: Residential Property Values and Churches</i> , 12 J. REAL. EST. FIN. & ECON. 319, 328 (1996)	16
Emma Green, <u>The Quiet Religious Freedom Fight That Is Remaking America</u> , The Atlantic Magazine (Nov. 5, 2017).....	7
Daniel P. Dalton, <u>Litigating Religious Land Use Cases</u> , <i>Second Edition</i> , (published by the American Bar Association, August, 2016)	13

	PAGE(S)
<i>GENESIS</i> 2:9 (New International Version)	5
<i>PROVERBS</i> 3:18 (New International Version)	5
<i>REVELATIONS</i> 22:2 (New International Version)	5
